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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1971 

Chapter 6 

1149 
CHAP. 7 

AN ACT Relating to Property, Capital Stock and Indebtedness of Eastport 
Water Company. 

Be it encwted by the People of the StcLte of l1;Iaine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 22, § 2, repea~_ed and replaced. Section 2 of 
chapter 22 of the ,private and special laws of I887, as amended by section 4 
of chapter 10 of the private and special lavvs of I913, is repealed and the 
following enacted in place thereof: 

Section 2. Property. The Eastport Water Company may hold real and 
personal property, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid. 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1887, C. 22, § 5, repealed and replaced. Section 5 of 
chapter 22 of the private and special lavvs of 1887, as amended by section 5 of 
chapter 10 of the private and special laws of 1913, is repealed and the follow­
ing enacted in place thereof: 

Section 5. Capital stock. The capital stock of said company shall be 
$100,000 which may be increased or diminished at any time, subject to the 
general laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission. 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 22, § 10, repealed and replaced. Section 10 of 
chapter 22 of the private and special laws of 1887 as last amended by section 
I of chapter 10 of the private and special hws of 1913, is repealed and the 
following enacted in place thereof: 

Section 10. Indebtedness. Said corporation may from time to time issue 
such bonds, debentures or other evidence of indebtedness, subject to the gen­
eral laws and the approval of the Public Utilities Commission. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 7 

AN ACT Relating to Time of Annual Meeting of Mount Desert Island 
Regional School District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1963, c. 176, § II, amended. The first sentence of section II of 
chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1963, is amended to read as 
follows: 

The annual meeting of the district shall be held within the district, and at 
the school building when completed, on the s-l'4 Me~,. 2nd Wednesday of 
February, sllch meeting to start· between 9 o'clock in the forenoon and 8 
o'clock in the afternoon. 

Effective September 23, 1971 


